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ARCHIVES, LETTERS, MANUSCRIPTS, PHOTOGRAPHS:  PART I  
 

 

1.  AMMONS, A. R.  ARCHIVE of 5 AUTOGRAPHED LETTERS SIGNED 

(ALSs) and 1 TYPED LETTER SIGNED (TLS).  Group of l etters, most 

SIGNED "Archie," the first dated 1962 and the last 1981, to poet and 

educator Lewis Turco. In the first letter, typed single - spaced and 

dated 30 November 1962, Ammons discusses an early work by Turco 

titled SKETCHES, comparing the poems to the work of Wordsworth  and 

analyzing symbolism and meter. Three letters from 1963 date from the 

time Ammons was poetry editor at THE NATION;  he discusses poems from 

Turco to the magazine and mentions that Ohio State took his book, 

EXPRESSIONS OF SEA LEVEL, his first trade publi cation. A 1972 letter 

discusses Turco's children and the wear that Ammons' son took on him 

when he adopted him at the age of 40. He also mentions that if his 

school has the money he will invite Turco to read. In the last 

letter, dated 3 March 1981, Ammons reflects on his career now that he 

has just turned 55: "Here I just write on (from time to time) --  

making unreadable books that lose all irony in not being read! Oh, 

well, at least it's a fairly complicated trope.... I knew so much 

more when I was younger ." Light wear. Near Fine.  (#019384)   SOLD 

 

2.  AUDEN, W. H. AUTOGRAPH MANUSCRIPT POEM (Juvenilia): "Bank 

Holiday."  Exceptionally scarce 4 - page AUTOGRAPH MANUSCRIPT of a poem 

written by Auden as a teenager. Published in THE OXFORD OUTLOOK in 

November 1926 and not published in book form until 1994 in W. H. 

AUDEN JUVENILIA  edited by Katherine Bucknell, from which much of the 

information below was acquired. Two other manuscript copies are known 

to exist, in the collections of David Ayerst (Bloomfield J16) and of 

Christopher Isherwood, neither exactly identical to this but both 

resembling this more than the published version which eliminated 

several stanzas present here. All told there are 78 lines divided 

into three sections on both sides of two 6 - 7/8" x 8 - 7/8"  sheets of 

paper watermarked "Civic Bond" that have long ago been neatly joined 

by a conservator who also made several paper repairs. The poem begins 

"The queen's hand on the king's cold shoulder falling." Bucknell 

points out that the poem is reminiscent o f THE WASTE LAND with the 

left out passages revealing some borrowing from Eliot's "The Hollow 

Men." This manuscript was acquired along with a letter from Auden to 

Robert Medley and was likely given to Medley at some point. Auden met 

and became friends with  Medley in 1922 shortly after Auden's 15th 

birthday. It was Robert Medley who suggested that Auden try writing 

poetry. Later Medley helped to create the Group Theater where he 

provided scenery and costumes for the play ON THE FRONTIER by Auden 

and Isherwood. Several words on the last page are partly faded and 

obliterated by a repaired tear. A spectacular find in Good to Very 

Good condition.  (#011818)  $7,500  

 

 



 
 



3.  AUDEN, W. H. AUTOGRAPH MANUSCRIPT POEM SIGNED: "Serenade."  

Holograph Manuscript first published in the periodicals ATLANTIC in 

November 1947 and PHOENIX QUARTERLY in 1948 ,  later included in the  

1951 collection NONES. It consists of 3 stanzas, each with 8 line s, 

on one side  of an unlined 8 - 1/2" x 11" paper neatly penned completely 

in Auden's hand with a SIGNED INSCRIPTION  at bottom "To Bill/from  

/Wystan./June 26th 1947." According to Mendelson, Auden composed this 

poem in June 1947. There are several differences in punctuation 

between this manuscript and the printed version, but more importantly 

are word changes in four lines. Auden salutes the "i ncumbent" night 

in the printed version but here salutes the "threatening" night at 

the end of the first stanza. "The child with careful charm" is here 

"The careful child with charm." Alas, we do not know who Bill is. 

Once folded in quarters, there is a vis ible but not disconcerting 

crease mark where folded as well as some minor general wrinkling. Two 

words in the third line are a little smudged but still readable. With 

an early undated typed transcription. Very Good and scarce.  

(#011286)  $5,000  

 

 

 

 



4.  BELLOW, Saul. ARCHIVE consisting of 2 AUTOGRAPHED LETTERS 

SIGNED (ALSs) and 3 TYPED LETTERS SIGNED (TLSs) to William 

Arrowsmith.  various places, 1953 - 1962. Each SIGNED "Saul," including 

2 hand written letters and 3 typed letters, to William Arrowsmith. The 

first dated letter -- 21 September 1953 -- 2 holograph  pages on Bellow's 

personal Barrytown, NY, stationery regards his return to Princeton, a 

colleague 's failure  to take care of his pet, and the publication of 

THE ADVENTURES OF AUGIE MARCH: "The book has made a splash. I can't 

say I'm not pleased, but oddly enough I have no great personal sense 

of triumph. My own connection with Augie ended when I was done with 

the proofs, and now I'm rather in the audience myself, watching. Of 

course I shall claim the dough, but as Augie's kinsm an, if you know 

what I mean." A typed letter on University of Chicago stationery 

dated 18 February 1962 has Bellow talking about a rough time he had 

been having as well as plans for an upcoming lecture in Texas: "Snow 

has fallen without a stop since Decemb er and my mouth has not been 

shut since Christmas. The snow cools it not. I'd like to keep my 

tongue in storage.... I can give you a choice of 2 subjects, one, The 

Next Necessary Thing in Fiction, two, The Writer as Moralist.... I 

don't expect to spend muc h time in Austin because my bride will be 

waiting at Idlewild.... We didn't get much chance to talk in Rome. 

Rome was too beautiful and I was dragging my ass, and the baby was 

crying." In another typed letter on his personal Tivoli, NY, 

stationery dated 5 April 1962, he discusses the writing of HERZOG and 

looks forward to visiting Arrowsmith in Texas. In a long single -

spaced typed letter from Reno, NV, Bellow talks about recently 

reading Arrowsmith's translation of THE HERAKLES of Euripides: "I was 

knocked over by it. I feel very much in your debt for it.... I accept 

your explanations gratefully, especially the one of conversion. That 

interests me because it is rather novelistic." Bellow distinguishes 

between the story teller and the dramatist and remarks: " But Madness 

herself is appalled -- that twisted my flesh all along the spine. And 

what horrifies me even more is the suspicion that murder and anarchy 

may be born in Herakles' heart." He talk s about his living situation 

alone in the desert: "I am not without  emotional luxuries here. I 

miss Sondra, of course, and the kid, and conversation. Though God 

knows there isn't much conversation in New York that I miss. I won't 

feign modesty when Augie is praised. It does me good. But I am like 

the bitch who forgets the  old litter in the new." In the last letter, 

1- 1/2 pages on lined yellow paper dated August 14, no year, Bellow 

discusses a visit, possibly in December when "we could have some Xmas 

cheer. I think my book'll be done in November. It's a nerve - wracker. 

Each morning with it is like the shock therapy." Creases, occasional 

stain. Very Good.  (#019389)  SOLD 

  

Bellow and Arrowsmith became acquainted in Princeton in the early 

1950s. "Working as Delmore Schwartz's assistant, Bellow attended 

parties where he met John  Berryman, Ralph Ellison, Edmund Wilson, and 

Theodore Roethke. Among the guests was [classics scholar] William 

Arrowsmith" (Mark Connelly, SAUL BELLOW: A LITERARY COMPANION, page 

108). Arrowsmith dedicated his translation of Petronius's SATYRICON 

to Bellow . Bellow also wrote a memorial after  Arrowsmith 's death .  



 



5.  BELLOW, Saul.  THE LAST ANALYSIS. HOLOGRAPH MANUSCRIPT OF 

SAUL BELLOW'S ONLY PLAY.  An undated early h andwritten  version of 

Saul  Bellow's only full - length play contained in a ledger - type 

notebook (8 - 1/4" x 11 - 3/8") with marbled paper boards and a black 

cloth spine. Bellow has subtitled this as "A Work in Progress." Acts 

I and II of this version are complete in 71 pages with 4 pages  of 

preliminary material for an Act III, all handwritten by Bellow. The 

1964 staged version was reduced to two acts. Bellow appears to have 

written out Acts I & II as a fair copy from previous versions and 

notes in preparation for completing the play with a new Act III. 

There are relatively few insertions and corrections in his text of 

the first two acts which take up about 75% of the notebook. The third 

act consists mostly of blank pages with 3 pages of rough notes and 

key speeches including what seem to b e the climactic lines of his 

main character, the comedian Bummidge, who has been undergoing an 

obsessive self - analysis in the previous acts: "The world was never 

real for me. But now I see it's more real than I was. I never 

admitted that it existed. It alw ays knew I was here (he goes around 

picking up objects & kissing them because they're real).... Now what 

is the theory. Not Momma's womb but my own empty heart?" Laid in to 

the notebook is a SIGNED typed 12 - page fragment of an ear lier version 

of the play, with Bellow's original title, THE CRASH PROGRAM, crossed 

out in ink and his new title, THE LAST ANALYSIS , written over it. 

Bellow manuscripts of this size and importance are seldom offered 

with most already housed in institutional  collections. Near Fine and 

quite exceptional.  (#013988)  $20,000  

 

6.  BERRYMAN, John.  AUTOGRAPH LETTER SIGNED (ALS).  13 September 

1969. On personal stationery addressed to Mr. Watson completely in 

Berryman's holograph and SIGNED by him at the conclusion. Berryman 

thanks him for his invitation but says his lecture and seminar 

schedule forbid him to accept. Fine.  (#019379)  $750  

 

7.  BONE, Gertrude. AUTOGRAPH MANUSCRIPT SIGNED for THIS OLD 

MAN. First Edition. Small quarto (6 - 1/4" x  7- 7/8") in gray - green 

cloth with a gilt - lettered black morocco spine label; 160 numbered 

pages written on the rectos only. The ORIGINAL MANUSCRIPT of the book 

completely in the hand of the author and titled and SIGNED by her on 

the first page. In addition  Bone has included a dedication page dated 

14 October 1924 containing an apparently unpublished poem and a 

presentation to author Hugh Walpole "with the gratitude & love/of 

Gertrude Bone." Walpole's leather bookplate is on the inside front 

cover. Accompani ed by a fine First American Edition of the book 

published in 1925. William McFee, in reviewing the book for an 

American audience, contrasted it with American novels about the 

complications of sex and repressed desires, calling it "a lovely book 

for a quiet  hour" ( THE SATURDAY REVIEW OF LITERATURE, 19 September 

1925, pages 135 - 136). Foxing to the front endpaper and dedication 

leaf, otherwise quite clean. Near Fine.  (#019374)  $1,500  

 

 

 



 
 



 

8.  BUCK, Pearl. AUTOGRAPH MANUSCRIPT Book Review containing 

stereotypical insulting remarks on the Japanese people.  

n.p., [1938]. HANDWRITTEN MANUSCRIPT, not signed and apparently 

complete in 2 pages, of a review of William Henry Chamberlain's JAPAN 

OVER ASIA , published in 1938 by Duckworth. In part: "The vast 

majority of Western people know almost nothing about Asia.... Here, 

with a journalist's easy and vivid accuracy, the author sums up the 

story of Japan in Asia an explains the reasons for the advance into 

China.... Mr. Chamberlain understands Japan, and while he avoids 

going into discussions of the Japanese philosophy which has shaped 

their psychology, he ... explains well enough that the Japanese do 

what they do, because that is the shape of their min ds. Their minds 

are limited but they have a certain intensity. They are disciplined 

almost to the point of being punitive ... one must say that they 

practice better than most what they believe. The trouble seems to be 

primarily with what they believe. They  believe, first, that they are 

right, and they lack the imagination to see other points of view than 

their own. They believe, second, that they have a divine mission to 

force upon others their beliefs and they pursue this with the [?] of 

the missionary. Th ese two things alone make them a world menace. They 

are the basis of fascism. Indeed, the natural tendency of the 

Japanese mind seems to have been always toward fascistic thinking.... 

éI think truly the Japanese are a simple minded people, not at all 

astut e, and they have the rigidity, the lack of tolerance, the 

absence of humor of the somewhat stupid." Buck, daughter of 

missionaries to China and who had lived in China most of her life, 

was famous for her Pulitzer  Prize - winning book THE GOOD EARTH (1931) 

and for being the first American woman to win the Nobel Prize for 

Literature (1938). She became entranced with the Chinese people but, 

as can be seen clearly here, she exhibited a virulent hatred of the 

Japanese. This review appeared in ASIA , Vol. 38, No. 2  (February 

1938), page 115. Minor stains including from a paperclip at the top 

of the first page. Near Fine.  (#019432)  $1,500  

 

9.  BUCK, Pearl. DOCUMENT SIGNED (DS).  (New York): (John Day), 

[1969]. An 8" x 10" pamphlet of 8 pages consisting of a biographi cal 

sketch and checklist of the Nobel Prize winning author SIGNED by her 

including her middle initial below her printed signature. The cover 

features Clara Sipprell's photograph of Buck looking down at a small 

oriental figure. Attractive piece. Near Fine.  (#009919)  $200  

 

10.  BUCK, Pearl. TYPED LETTER SIGNED (TLS).  Doyle stown, PA, 26 

Dec. 1956. A brief one - page letter on Welcome House stationery 

thanking the recipient for a contribution to the agency, which Buck 

chaired and which was founded as an adoption and child care agency 

especially for American children of Asian an cestry. In addition, Buck 

has added an INITIALED HOLOGRAPH postscript of 16 words thanking the 

recipient for a card. Normal folds from creasing. SIGNED "Pearl S. 

Buck." Near Fine.  (#009918)  $150  

 



11.  BUCK, Pearl. TYPED LETTER SIGNED (TLS).  Doylestown, PA , 7 

April 1955. A brief one - page letter on Welcome House stationery 

thanking the recipient for a contribution to the agency, which Buck 

chaired and which was founded as an adoption and child care agency 

especially for American children of Asian ancestry. N ormal folds from 

creasing. SIGNED "Pearl S. Buck." Near Fine.  (#009917)  $75  

 

12.  BURGESS, Anthony. AUTOGRAPH LETTER SIGNED (ALS).  London, 18 

May 1967. An attractive full - page handwritten letter SIGNED in full 

by Burgess. In full: "How very kind of you to  write. Bless your 

heart, & thank you for your encouragement. Unfortunately, I've only a 

paperback of THE DOCTOR IS SICK  here in the house, but I've signed 

that & I'm sending it by sea - mail. God bless you and again my very 

best. Thanks." Creases from mailing. Near Fine.  (#019439)  $250  

 

 
13.  CATHER, Willa.  TYPED LETTER SIGNED (TLS).  A one - page typed 

letter on Cather's monogrammed printed stationery and SIGNED by 

Cather at the conclusion. Addressed to Mr. [Sharpless Dodson] Green, 

American educator, responding to Green's solicitation for a letter 

offering his  pupils life guidance. In part: "I would like awfully 

well to write something for them, but I am trying to save all my 

energy for the piece of work I have in hand at present.... If you 

will give them my greetings and good wishes, it may do quite as well 

as  if I wrote them some advice. I very much hated advice when I was 

in school." Along with an unrelated typed letter SIGNED by Cather's 

secretary, Sarah J. Bloom, dated 14 November 1946, to a Mr. Braniff 

discussing Cather's busy schedule, her travels to see family, and the 

demand on her "for any scrap of handwriting that she can be persuaded 

to hand out." Ink blot to the "W" in her signature, folding crease, 

marginal tears. Near Fine.  (#019431)  $750  



14.  CATHER, Willa.  TYPED MANUSCRIPT SIGNED (TMS).  Typescri pt of a 

poem-- "Aspirations" -- on an 8" x 13" page, SIGNED at the conclusion in 

pen with her early scarce full signature: "Willa Sibert Cather." An 

apparently unpublished poem, beginning: "On the bridge bedecked with 

lanterns/That spans the sullen Seine,/The children their fete are 

keeping -- /I can hear their laughter plain." With a small unsigned 

press photo o f Cather. A desirable piece SIGNED in full by the 

esteemed American writer, who remains better known for her novels 

(including DEATH COMES FOR THE ARCHBISHOP, THE SONG OF THE LARK, and 

MY ANTONIA) than her poetry. In Very Good condition, with a few 

stains,  corner loss, and the type extremely faded but still legible; 

Cather's uncommon full signature very bold.  (#019483)  SOLD 

 

15.  DREISER, Theodore. ARCHIVE OF 4 AUTOGRAPH LETTERS SIGNED 

(ALSs).  Los Angeles, 1920. Four AUTOGRAPH LETTERS SIGNED, totaling 9 

pages, three of them to his good Hoosier friend and fellow socialist, 

Oliver M. Sayler. In the first letter, dated 9 January 1920, Dreiser 

suggests places Sayler could work in New York, mentioning many names 

including T. R. Smith of the Century Company, Henr y Harper at 

Harper's, J. Jefferson Jones of the John Lane Company, Herbert 

Kauffmann at McCLURE'S, and Horace Liveright. In the second letter, 

dated 14 February 1920, Dreiser kindly answers Sayler's request for a 

letter of introduction to a paper named THE EVENING POST. He informs 

Sayler that most likely the letter would not do much help as it has 

"in so far as I can recall been anything but condemnatory --  or 

perhaps I had better say scornful of me & my opinions." He urges 

Sayler to go to other places such  as the HERALD or TRIBUNE. The third 

letter, also dated 14 February 1920, is addressed to Mr. Scott at THE 

EVENING POST recommending Sayler for a position as dramatic critic 

there even though Dreiser is "very much aware that in so far as THE 

EVENING POST is concerned any recommen dation I may choose to offer in 

behalf of another may prove more of a hindrance than an aid." Dreiser 

goes on to state that Sayler "is one of a very few in America or 

elsewhere who correctly interpret the modern theatre with all i ts 

delicate threads of experiment and theory." He says that he follows 

Sayler's recommendations "with a security which has not been 

misplaced. Also as an experimenter myself in the possibilities of the 

stage I have found him unusually understanding and sym pathetic." In 

the final letter, dated 23 August 1920, Dreiser notes that he saw a 

piece by Sayler in a small Indian apolis paper and wishes it could be 

reprinted in a paper of larger circulation. He ends the letter by 

asking, "What happened in New York?" Cr eases from mailing. Near Fine.  

(#019381)  $1,500  

  

American theatre critic and writer Oliver Sayler was an authority on 

Russian theatre under the communists who wrote several books on the 

subject, including THE RUSSIAN THEATRE UNDER THE REVOLUTION (1920) 

and MAX REINHARDT AND HIS THEATRE (1924). In the 1920s, Sayler worked 

as theatre critic for THE SATURDAY REVIEW. As the press agent of 

Russian emigrant Morris Gest, Sayler did much to promote cultural 

exchange with Russia.  

 



 
16.  DREISER, Theodore. AUTOGRAPH LETTER SIGNED (ALS).  Los Angeles, 

24 March 1920. An interesting two - page AUTOGRAPH LETTER SIGNED in 

which Dreiser tries to buy a first edition of his landmark novel 

SISTER CARRIE . Addressed to Jeremiah Cullen. In part: "If you still 

have the copy of SISTER CARRIE  you mention, 1st edition, I will take 

it.... I have sold and am selling some of the original MSS of my 

short stories & plays if you know any collectors. The price to me 

must be $200 each. The originals of LAUGHING GAS, THE COURT OF 

PROGRESS, HEY, RUB- A- DUB- DUB, and THE LOST PHOEBE (a prize story --  

1916) are all in my possession." With the original envelope addressed 

in Dreiser's hand. Creases from mailing, some light soil ing. Near 

Fine.  (#019400)  $750  

 

 



 
17.  ELIOT, T. S. AUTOGRAPH LETTER SIGNED (ALS).  [London], [21 

September 1949] postmark. A two - page AUTOGRAPH LETTER SIGNED on both 

sides of 7" x 8" personal stationery to Peggy [Lady Mallet, wife of 

Sir Victor Mallet, British Ambassador at Rome]. Eliot profusely 

apologizes that he is unable to find a free night and morning to stay 

with the Mallets at Wittersham House near Ten terden: "My only 

consolation is, that I know I ought to keep as quiet as possible 

until the German tour: but I am sorry not to be able to show my 

proficiency in housework (it was during a blitz that I learned how to 

make bread sauce).... I must think of so me mission to take me to Rome 

next year, which would make it necessary that I should be the guest 

of the Embassy." SIGNED as "Tom." With the original envelope 

addressed by Eliot, with the stamp removed. Letters in Eliot's hand 

are much more uncommon than t yped letters. Creases from mailing, 

otherwise Fine.  (#019388)  $2,000  

 



18.  ELIOT, T. S. TYPED LETTER SIGNED (TLS).  London, 20 December 

1951. One - page single - spaced letter on Faber & Faber stationery 

SIGNED by the poet. Addressed to Charles Ede of The Foli o Society 

Limited thanking him for suggesting a special edition of some of 

Eliot's poems. "But the copyright in my work is controlled by Messrs. 

Faber & Faber Limited, and my Board see no reason why they should 

licence any other editions than those which t hey are prepared to 

undertake themselves." Eliot joined the publishing firm of Faber and 

Faber in 1925 and remained there for the rest of his life, becoming a 

director. The Folio Society published an edition of THE FOUR QUARTETS 

in 1968, three years after Eliot's death. Two holes punched in left 

margin, ink stamp in upper right. About Fine.  (#019402)  $1,000  

 

 

 
19.  ELIOT, T. S. TYPED LETTER SIGNED (TLS).  London, 29 September 

1955. A 1 - 1/2 - page single - spaced letter on both sides of 6 - 7/8" x 8" 

Faber & Faber stationery SIGNED by the poet on the verso. Addressed 

to poet Margaret Stanley - Wrench. In full: "I have not been able to 

lay my hands on the letter which you say I wrote to you a year or two 

ago, but that does not really matter, because I am obliged to give 

you a somewhat similar answer on this occasion. Your present volume 

of poems, THE ANCESTORS, has been submitted to other eyes besides my 

own, as I am no longer quite as active in this department as I used 

to be. I am sorry to say that our final decision is against 

publication -- that is to say, against adding this volume to o ur own 

list. We have to be increasingly selective as our list grows, and 

nowadays, after many years of publishing more poetry than any other 

firm, we only take a new poet once or twice a year. I say this in the 

hope of convincing you that I am not merely b eing polite when I say 

that I was struck by some of the poems and that, for instance, I 

found "The Valley of the Answer"  with its evocation of landscape in a 

part of the United States unknown to me, quite fascinating. I do 

think that your poems have a good  deal of merit and I think that this 

volume deserves to be published, so I hope very much that you will 

find a publisher." So me wrinkling . Near Fine.  (#019428)  $900  

  

Margaret Stanley - Wrench won the Newdigate Prize in 1937 for her poem 

"The Man in the Moon."  Her first book, NEWS REEL, was published in 

1938. Her second, A TALE FOR THE FALL OF THE YEAR , was published in 

1959 and might be the book mentioned by Eliot with a different title.  



 
20.  FORSTER, E. M. AUTOGRAPH LETTER SIGNED (ALS).  Cambridge, 28 

October 1958. Thoughtful letter on both sides of 7" x 9" King ' s 

College letterhead to Professor [Rex] Warner. In part: "My glimpse of 

you yesterday reminded me that I had never ... thanked you for your 

lecture.... I am very glad that you cared to quote me, and --  still 

more --  to quote Dickinson. But it is a difficu lt wicket. I fear that 

sensitivity, the arts, and all that, can only be defended on the 

grounds that they are good in themselves. I don ' t write this high -

mindedly. I only wish it was otherwise. The bait we hold out (I [?] 

changing my form of sport) is that  the life of the imagination & the 

belief that the world is interesting, may in the long run make 

society and the individuals in it more comfortable. I doubt it." 

Creases from mailing, otherwise Near Fine.  (#019401)  $1,000  

 

 



 
21.  FROST, Robert. AUTOGRAPH MANUSCRIPT POEM SIGNED: A TIME TO 

TALK.  Fair copy AUTOGRAPH MANUSCRIPT on a 4 - 7/8" x 6 - 3/8" piece of 

heavy white paper of the ten - line poem,  "A Time To Talk," completely 

in Frost's hand and SIGNED at the conclusion with a postscript :  "This 

is from MOUNTAIN INTERVAL which you must see that you buy and read." 

The poem begins, "When a friend calls to me from the road." A fine 

example of a hologra ph poem by Frost. Fine.  (#010947)  $6,000  

 

 

 



22.  FROST, Robert. NORTH OF BOSTON with an AUTOGRAPH LETTER 

SIGNED and a 14 - line MANUSCRIPT FRAGMENT OF "BIRCHES. "  New 

York: Henry Holt, 1915. First American Edition. Stated "Third 

Edition" on the copyright page but act ually the Second Edition and 

the first edition printed in America; Crane A3.2: 1300 copies 

published. Tipped to the front pastedown is an @50 word AUTOGRAPH 

LETTER dated 12 May 1923 from South Shaftsbury, Vermont, SIGNED by 

the author, mentioning this book  and how Frost would be happy to sign 

it if it is sent to his Ann Arbor address. On the first blank is a 

fourteen - line HOLOGRAPH FRAGMENT of Frost's famous poem "Birches," 

also SIGNED by the author with the dedication beneath his signature 

"T o Maurice Frink," the same person to whom the letter is addressed. 

The fragment is the heart of the 59 - line poem, first published in 

1916 in MOUNTAIN INTERVAL, the book that followed NORTH OF BOSTON. It 

begins: "So was I once myself a swinger of birches" a nd concludes 

"I'd like to go by climbing a birch tree." An absolutely superb 

example of a holograph poem by Frost in a book, one of the best that 

we have encountered. The front free endpaper, which has Frink's 1915 

markings along with a much later Christma s presentation in another 

hand, is detached and laid in, which allows the book, when opened, to 

have the letter facing the poem. Gilt bright, very minor rubbing to 

the spine tips. The scarce dustwrapper has the correct spelling of 

"faint" on the front. Som e mild chipping to the head of the spine 

just affecting "North" in the title and slightly extending to both 

panels. Near Fine in a Very Good dustwrapper.  (#010226)  $20,000  

 

 
23.  HOUSMAN, A. E. AUTOGRAPH LETTER SIGNED (ALS).  Cambridge, 14 

September 1934. A two - page AUTOGRAPH LETTER SIGNED to a Mr. Vesper on 

a 9" x 7" sheet of paper folded in half and dated by Housman at 

Trinity College. In full: "I thank you for the French manuscript 

which you have been kind enough to send me, and as you persist in 

wishing for something in my hand, 'such a s a ... critique that has 

served its purpose, '  I enclose the first thing answering to this 

description which presents itself; and I expect that it will disgust 

you very much. Yours very truly A. E. Housman." The enclosure 

referred to is not present. Housed  in an old paper folder from Walter 

Benjamin Autographs. Crease from mailing with a vertical crease as 

well, otherwise about Fine.  (#019378)   SOLD 



24.  HOUSMAN, A. E. AUTOGRAPH LETTER SIGNED (ALS).  Cambridge, 3 

May 1933. A 1 - 1/2 - page AUTOGRAPH LETTER SIGNED to a Mr. Vesper on a 

9" x 7" sheet of paper folded in half and dated by Housman at Trinity 

College. He states that he often receives requests from America for 

what we assume is manuscript material but he has long refused them. 

"It is very kind of you to  offer me a gift from your library, but I 

should not be justified in accepting it, as my own library is a very 

untidy one." Crease from mailing, otherwise Fine.  (#019377)   SOLD 

 

25.  KENNEDY, William.  ARCHIVE consisting of 1 AUTOGRAPH LETTER 

SIGNED (ALS) and 4 TYPED LETTERS SIGNED (TLSs) to Senator 

Daniel Patrick Moynihan.  Interesting group of letters between 

these two famous Irish Americans, all SIGNED "Bill." I n the earliest 

letter, Kennedy remarks on a speech by Moynihan on the Harriman 

legacy: " I note in the speech you call me 'incorrigible' which 

delights me.... I was relatively new to reporting when Harriman was 

governor, covered him a few times but was very remote from politics, 

far more interested in interviewing gamblers, winos, war heroes, and 

Louis Armstrong.... I loved your stories about Albany politics when 

we talked." In other letters, he discusses the movie version of 

IRONWEED, inviting Moynihan to its world premiere in Albany, and work 

on his new novel. Near Fine to Fine.  (#014033)  $750  

 

26.  LAWRENCE, D. H.  AUTOGRAPH LETTER SIGNED (ALS).  Middleton - by -

Wirksworth, Derby, 2 December 1918. A fairly early two - page AUTOGRAPH 

LETTER SIGNED on the rectos of two sheets of 5" x 7 - 3/4" of paper 

from Mountain Cottage to Selina Yorke criti c i z ing Hilda Aldington 

Doolittle (the poet H.D.), wife of Lawrence's close friend, Richard 

Aldington. Lawrence also mentions his wife Frieda, their poverty, and 

his attempts "to get stories and things done to save our situation," 

which he describes as a "low water mark." In part: "I understand well 

enough that sometimes one can't go out when one has promised. Such a 

lot of complex things go to one's make - up now, it isn't easy to 

live.... With Hilda, I feel one could never speak to her any more as 

to a human be ing who would simply understand: she really has lost her 

own self. That's why one is hopeless about knowing her. It is somehow 

too late. As for ourselves, I think we run a bit loose at times, but 

we come back. Hilda doesn't." He concludes: "I expect I shal l be in 

London again soon. I invoke the gods for you: --  you invoke them for 

me. We'll have a little gay triumph yet. Never mind --  this is low 

water mark." Not in the Cambridge edition of THE LETTERS OF D. H. 

LAWRENCE, and apparently unpublished. Creases from mailing, otherwise 

Near Fine.  (#019387)  $3,500  

  

Although Selina York e is understood to have done some journalistic 

work, little further is known about her. Her daughter, Dorothy, 

generally known as "Arabella," was an expatriate American who stayed 

with the Lawrences at Mountain Cottage in June 1918. Lawrence 

portrayed her as Josephine Ford in AARON'S ROD (1922). The background 

to the present letter was the imminent break - up of the marriage 

between Richard and Hilda Aldington, and the liaison between 

Aldington and Dorothy Yorke.  



SEE IMAGE AT BEGINNING OF CATALOG 
 

27.  LAWRENCE, D. H.  AUTOGRAPH MANUSCRIPT SIGNED: Pictures on 

the Wall.  [1929]. Late  and  important handwritten manuscript with 

holograph corrections, re - writes, and textual insertions in different 

color inks, SIGNED at the beginning by Lawrence, comprised of 8 - 1/2 

pages on the front and rear of 5 sheets (8 - 1/8" x 10 - 1/2") of unlined 

paper removed from a spiral bound notebook. Pages attached in the 

upper left corner with a gold color clip and housed in a "The 

'Empire' Portfolio" folder with Lawrence's Phoenix dev ice and title 

in an unknown hand on the front cover. A controversial article 

discussing the life cycle of paintings, Lawrence writes that in the 

beginning of a painting's life it is enjoyed by the viewer 

emotionally and aesthetically. When that person's fe elings change, 

which he argues they always do (whether it be in a half - hour or a 

hundred years), the painting no longer evokes the previous emotion 

and is therefore no longer truly alive. Consequently it should be 

thrown out and burnt, as one would with a dead flower: "Never leave 

stale flowers in a vase. Throw them away! --  so it should be taught: 

Never leave stale pictures on the wall. Burn them!" Offering an 

alternative to burning works of art, he suggests the establishment of 

a "pictuary," a circulating  library of paintings. Most parts of the 

text, when modified, are crossed out with a single thin line, and are 

still legible beneath, allowing one to see Lawrence's first draft 

choices. A wonderful example is on page 7, where Lawrence explains 

people's att itudes towards books. There is a crossed out corollary 

for paintings, which does not appear in the published version: "The 

same with a picture, if I say: 'I think Andrew Dasburg's landscapes 

are lovely,' then the answer will be, 'Yes, I own one' or 'I have n't 

seen them: --  or --  'I know them in reproduction.' Whereas the answer 

should be: 'Yes, I had the flowering almond trees with me for six 

months, and loved it all the time.'" PICTURES ON THE WALL appeared in 

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW in February 1930 and as D EAD PICTURES ON THE 

WALL in VANITY FAIR  in December 1929 with the byline: "advocating the 

wholesale scrapping of stale art and the circulation of new and 

living paintings." It was collected in ASSORTED ARTICLES (1930) as 

PICTURES ON THE WALL.  It was writte n in response to the editor of 

AR's request for an article on artists and decoration. Its appearance 

in AR included 3 paragraphs at the conclusion devoted to the Italian 

Exhibition in London in January 1930, which Lawrence, in his final 

months of illness, had not attended. James T. Boulton, editor of D. 

H. LAWRENCE: LATE ESSAYS AND ARTICLES , Volume 2 in the Cambridge 

Edition of THE WORKS OF D. H. LAWRENCE, speculated about the origin 

of these additonal paragraphs, but the location of the present 

manuscript was not known. The facts that he did not include the 

additional paragraphs in ASSORTED ARTICLES and that they do not 

appear in this manuscript surely indicate that Lawrence did not write 

the additional 3 paragraphs. Left margin slightly frayed from removal  

from spiral notebook, faint creases from folding, minor ink smudges 

on first & last pages. Near Fine. (#019481)                  ON HOLD 

  



This remarkable manuscript in the hand of D. H. Lawrence was 

purchased by Johnie Griffin, most likely in the early 1950s, f rom 

Lawrence's widow Frieda. Included with this lot, by way of provenance 

and as a testament to their close friendship, are photocopies of 

three holograph letters from Frieda Lawrence to Johnie Griffin from 

the mid - 1950s. The letters mention mutual friends , such as Aldous 

Huxley, Mabel Dodge Lujan, and Alexandra Fechin (Tinka).  

 

 

 

 
28.  LEWIS, Sinclair.  SIGNED ORIGINAL PEN- AND- INK OVER PENCIL 

DRAWING PORTRAIT OF LEWIS BY E. MAURICE BLOCH.  A 3 - 1/2" x 4 -

7/8" ORIGINAL DRAWING of Lewis by E. Maurice Bloch on a 6" x 8 - 1/2" 

sheet of paper, matted and fra med to an overall size of 12 - 3/4" x 16 -

1/2" SIGNED as "B" in the drawing by Bloch and INSCRIBED and SIGNED 

by Lewis below the image: "To E. Maurice Bloch/Sinclair 

Lewis/N.Y./Oct. 26, 1941." An unusual form of Lewis's signature, the 

drawing apparently done for TIME Magazine. Archiv al ly framed. 

Handsome and Fine, not examined out of the frame.  (#019486)  $1,250  

  

E. Maurice Bloch was an American art historian, professor, curator, 

and collector. He was the world ' s acknowledged expert on artist 

George Caleb Bingham. At the time of this drawing he was 26 years 

old.  



 
29.  LEWIS, Sinclair.  SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH. An 6" x 7 - 7/8" black - and -

white silver print  formal portrait by Yvonne, matted and framed to an 

overall size of 10" x 15," of Lewis on the day he left for his 

honeymoon with Dorothy Thompson, SIGNED by the photographer in red 

pencil beneath the image. Also INSCRIBED and SIGNED by Lewis on the 

mat to  two lifelong friends: "To Frere & Tess/with the love/of 

Sinclair Lewis/New York/Jan. 10, 1930." Lewis characteristically 

dated the photo 1929 and then realized it was 1930 -- a common 

occurrence for him whenever inscribing in January. Booze exaggerated 

this  habit. A bit of fading along the edges of the photograph. Near 

Fine, not examined out of the frame.  (#019484)  $1,500  

 

 

30.  LEWIS, Sinclair.  SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH by Emil Otto Hoppé.  A 5" x 

7- 1/2" black - and - white silver print portrait by Emil Otto Hoppé , 

matted and framed to an overall size of 11 - 1/2" x 14," of Lewis, 

SIGNED by the photographer at the bottom right of the image. Also 

INSCRIBED and SIGNED by Lewis on the image to CHICAGO SUN literary 

critic C. N. Thomas "amiably" and dated "Chicago Oct. 10 , 1922." 

Taken at the time of his success with the publication of MAIN STREET 

and BABBITT.  A bit of fading along the edges of the photograph. Near 

Fine, not examined out of the frame.  (#019485)  $1,750  



  

Emil Otto Hoppé was one of the most important photo graphic artists of 

his era and highly celebrated in his time. Other subjects of his 

photographs included Albert Einstein, the Royal Family, Benito 

Mussolini, Robert Frost, George Bernard Shaw, Henry James, and many 

others.  

 
 

 

 

31.  LOPEZ, Barry Holstun.  TYPED LETTER SIGNED (TLS) to poet W. S. 

Merwin.  Finn Rock, OR, 6 July 1979. Fine one - page, single - spaced 

TYPED LETTER of @250 words SIGNED as "Barry." Lopez congratulates 

Merwin on winning the Bollingen Prize and then launches into a newsy 

account of his book tour for OF WOLVES AND MEN: "I could not have 

been treated better by Scribner's as far as a focus on the book and 

not on me was concer ned." He then discusses his work at hand: "I'm 

pleased with RIVER NOTES, the second book in the trilogy that began 

with DESERT NOTES. I wanted the link between the two books to be 

clear, but for them to be as different as the landscapes from which 

they der ive in their structure and incident, and am satisfied that 

they are." Normal mailing folds. Fine with hand - addressed envelope.  

(#014010)   SOLD 



32.  MAUGHAM, W. S.  TYPED LETTER SIGNED (TLS).  Cap Ferrat, 30 

July 1954. B rief letter on 5" x 8 - 1/8" personal st ationery to Dr. 

Barkhuus thanking him for a photograph "of the Zurbaran Room at 

Cadiz" and expressing his happiness that he liked his essay. Creases 

from mailing, light soiling. Near Fine.  (#019413)  $150  

 

 

 



33.  MILLER, Arthur.  ARCHIVE consisting of 2 AUTOGRAPHED LETTERS 

SIGNED, 2 TYPED LETTERS SIGNED, & an AUTOGRAPH NOTE SIGNED.  

various places, 1967 - 1971. Group of 5 letters including 3 handwritten 

letters and 2 typed, to R aphael Gould of the Fellowship of 

Reconciliation. In the first letter, typed on personal stationery 

dated 10 March 1967 and SIGNED in full, Miller gives his views on a 

book, LOTUS IN A SEA OF FIRE , and the wisdom in it regarding the 

United States' current situation in Vietnam: "It is not too much to 

say that when this war is finally over, Historians will see in this 

book the political and moral key to a viable and independ ent 

Vietnam.... Here is the way out, if we would only take it. It is a 

way out with face enough for honest men. It is the ladder we could 

climb to take Vietnam down from the cross." With envelope addressed 

by Miller. In the second letter,  handwritten on per sonal stationery 

dated 18 March 1967 and SIGNED in full, Miller says he is unable to 

write a review for an unpublished book because he is "at work on a 

play" and he has "no 'expertise' for Viet Nam." With envelope 

addressed by Miller. The third letter, typ ed on personal stationery 

dated 24 April 1970 and SIGNED "Arthur," concerns a play: "Since our 

last conversation I have been, thank God, struck blind by a play 

which I am writing and will, I hope, throw light on a lot of things. 

I am going good and hope to  continue to the end and I think I'd 

better stay home and work than join the march. I'd feel worse about 

this if I weren't pretty sure that it is the best service I can do." 

Another letter, handwritten and dated 25 December 1971 on a small 

sheet of paper SIGNED "Arthur," discusses a manuscript he apparently 

donated to an auction mentioning that the cost would be a tax 

deduction. Also included is a brief handwritten note in pencil SIGNED 

"A. Miller," an envelope SIGNED by Miller on the verso with his 

return address, and a copy of a short play, 11 pages, by Miller 

titled THE REASON WHY. Creases from mailing. Near Fine.  (#019398)

 $1,500  

  

THE REASON WHY was a meditation on the My Lai Massacre. The one - act 

play was made into a film in 1970 starring Eli Wallach and Robert 

Ryan 

 

34.  MILNE, A. A.  AUTOGRAPH LETTER SIGNED (ALS).  (London), [@ 

1925]. A two - page AUTOGRAPH LETTER SIGNED on both sides of 5 - 3/8" x 

7- 3/8" personal stationery to (Sharpless Dodson) Green, American  

educator, responding to Green' s solicitation for a letter offering 

his pupils life guidance. Milne writes a number of quotes of advice 

from the mundane to the insightful: "I should also say this: It is a 

good thing to go about the world with an exaggerated opinion of 

yourself, but is a  mistake to go about as if anybody else shares that 

opinion." A Fine letter of advice with superb content. Crease from 

mailing otherwise Fine.  (#019422)  SOLD 

 



 



35.  MILNE, A. A.  AUTOGRAPH MANUSCRIPT (AM) for an Unpublished 

Short Murder Mystery.  A partial ORIGINAL MANUSCRIPT of 5 pages (5" 

x 7 - 3/4"), undated and unsigned but over 900 words completely in the 

hand of the author of WINNIE- THE- POOH for what appears to be a 

whimsical murder mystery, accompanied by a handwritten envelope 

postmarked 1933 and addressed to Mr. Vincent Seligman. A spoof, 

written as a play, with the famous detective speaking to a character 

by the name of "Vincent" (perhaps  a parody of the recipient's name). 

Complete with humorous reference to Sherlock Holmes ("Elementary my 

dear Vincent") and including a spoof of Milne himself in the last 

sentence, when he refers to finding the "confession" in a volume of 

the "most brillian t writer alive to - day, THE RED HOUSE MYSTERY," a 

direct reference to Milne's well - received murder mystery novel of the 

same title. Also of interest, in 1933 Milne published FOUR DAYS OF 

WONDER, described by the publisher as "not a detective story although 

there is a body in it; nor is it a humorous book, although there is a 

laugh on every page; nor a romance, although there is a hero and 

heroine." That book spoofed mysteries and showed how quickly a web of 

damning evidence can be constructed out of virtuall y blameless 

actions. This enjoyable albeit incomplete manuscript begins: "'The 

case, my dear Vincent,' said the famous detective, putting the tips 

of his fingers together, and gazing at the aspidistra, 'presented one 

of two points of interest. The first .. . which struck me was the 

peculiarity of the dying man's last words.'" Much more! Crease from 

mailing otherwise Fine.  (#019421)  SOLD 

 

36.  O'CASEY, Sean. AUTOGRAPH LETTER SIGNED (ALS).  Torquay, Devon, 

10 September 1956. A two - page AUTOGRAPH LETTER SIGNED on both sides 

of a 7 - 3/4" x 9 - 1/2" blue aerogramme to Jo Young at the Kansas State 

Teachers College. In part: "I can't say that SHADOW OF A GUNMAN is my 

favorite play. You see, my favorite is always the last play written; 

& so THE BISHOP'S BONFIRE  is my c hoice today, tho' it will be set 

aside for a new favorite when a new play has been written. THE 

S[HADOW] OF A GUNMAN was written many years ago. I don't know how I 

could make it understandable to the farmers of 'The Sunflower State.' 

It is just an effort t o show in dramatic form the poorer peoples', 

the workers, reaction to the Irish fight for Independence against the 

British authority. They suffered a lot --  more than the combatants 

themselves; far more, in fact, and, naturally, they didn't like it; 

for th ey had to go on living, & to live, they had to work; & to keep 

working in the midst of gunfire wasn't easy." O'Casey goes on to talk 

about how he would change the play if he did it over again, musing on 

the nature of change, and mentions how he has recentl y been ill. "Of 

course I don't expect the Kansas farmers to understand me, or even to 

be interested, for they live their own lives --  very different from 

mine, &, probably, more important. Some time ago, THE PLOUGH & THE 

STARS was done in Kansas University , in K. City, Missouri. Interested 

or not in me, O'Casey sends his warm wishes to the Kansas farmers, & 

to all Kansas citizens." Addressed on the reverse by O'Casey, who 

adds his surname in the return address field. Creases from mailing, 

minor edgewear; ot herwise close to Fine.  (#019419)  $1,500  

 



 



37.  O'CASEY, Sean. AUTOGRAPH LETTER SIGNED (ALS).  Torquay, Devon, 

22 May 1957. A two - page AUTOGRAPH LETTER SIGNED on both sides of a 5 -

1/2" x 7" personal stationery to Philip Burton with excellent 

content. In part: "For Christ's sake, man, don't bother your head 

about what you read in the TIMES. There was nothing objectionable in 

it that I could see. Rather, it was a  kindly reference. Tho' you 

didn't act out the whole play, you did a good deal of it; & tho' I 

didn't laugh uproariously, I was amused. I was too intently 

interested to laugh a lot. And it is true to say that I wished I have 

had a rehearsal of P. Dust, suc h as yours, before I sent the original 

script to the publishers. The one reference I didn't like was the 

reference, not to me, but to the Great O'Neill, who wasn't really 'a 

cantankerous fellow'; neither was he a very charming man; & who did 

not scorn a ti p or two if it came from an intelligent commentator. 

O'Neill had a great respect for Nathan and B. Atkinson --  to mention 

two critics --  , tho' not necessarily agreeing with everything they 

said about his work." SIGNED as "Sean." Along with the original 

envelope addressed and SIGNED as "O'Casey." Crease from mailing, 

otherwise Fine.  (#019418)  $1,000  

  

Philip Burton was a Welsh - born acclaimed theatre director, best known 

for helping a young actor, Richard Jenkins, to pursue his career. 

They were so close that Jenkins changed his name to Richard Burton. 

Philip Burton directed a production of O'Casey's PURPLE DUST that 

opened 27 December 1956 at the Cherry Lane Theater in New York, and 

ran for 480 performances, the longest - lasting production of any 

O'Casey drama.  

 

 

 
38.  O'CASEY, Sean. AUTOGRAPH LETTER SIGNED (ALS).  Torquay, Devon, 

26 January 1955. A one - page AUTOGRAPH LETTER SIGNED on a 7 - 3/4" x 9 -

1/2" blue aerogramme to Evalyn Barrett. In full: "Hurrah! That's what 

we all need, what we all should strive for --  courage to face what 

may be b efore us. A cardinal virtue. It doesn't mean that we shall be 

free from fear: it means that we shall over come fear, and go on 

bravely. I have, indeed, been afraid; often trembled with anxiety, 

but have usually shoved fear aside --  get thee behind me, Sata n! and 

have gone on to meet whatever came to face me." Simply matted and 

framed with a cutout on the reverse to show the address in O'Casey's 

hand with his surname in the return address field. Mailing c rease. 

Not examined out of frame but appears Fine.  (# 019420)  $900  



 


